

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

FRANCISCO RAMON RODRIGUEZ

Respondent.

SC Case No. SC03-909

TFB File No. 2001-00359(8B)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF

Donald M. Spangler, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5845
Florida Bar No. 184457

James A. G. Davey, Jr., Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(850) 561-5845
Florida Bar No. 141717

John Anthony Boggs, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 253847

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive
Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 ISSUE I..... 8

 WHEN CONSIDERED IN THE CONTEXT OF THE RELATIVE DEGREES
 OF CULPABILITY OF THE RELATED RESPONDENTS, A TWO YEAR
 SUSPENSION IS AN APPROPRIATE SANCTION IN THIS CASE.

 ISSUE II..... 13

 TO ALLOW THE RESPONDENT TO RETAIN A PROHIBITED FEE
 FRUSTRATES THE DETERRENT EFFECT GOAL OF LAWYER
 DISCIPLINE.

 ISSUE III 16

 THE RECORD SUPPORTS DISGORGEMENT OF THE PROHIBITED FEE
 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$935,040.00.

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

Case Law

<u>In re Brandt</u> , 331 Or. 113, 10 P. 3d 906 (Or. 2000).....	12
<u>In re Hager</u> , 812 A.2d 904 (D.C. 2002)	11, 12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 790 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2001).....	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cueto</u> , 834 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 2002).....	9, 15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Forrester</u> , 656 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1995)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Frederick</u> , 756 So. 2d 79, 89 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Korones</u> , 752 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2000).....	8
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So. 2d 983, 986 (Fla. 1983).....	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Moriber</u> 314 So.2d 145 (Fla.1975).....	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Robbins</u> , 528 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tauler</u> , 775 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000).....	8, 9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Thomas</u> , 698 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Travis</u> , 756 So. 32d 689 (Fla. 2000)	8
<u>The Mississippi Bar v. Walls</u> , 797 So. 2d 217 (Miss. 2001)	10

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.1(h)	3, 14, 16
---------------------------------------	-----------

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.32	9
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.4.	10
